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CIlY OF PORTIAND, MAINE 

Depanment of Building Inspection 

QIertificate of @r.cupan.cg
 
LOCATION 13 Charles St	 CBL 053 GOO I00 I 

Issued to Maine Medical CenterlWilliarn Berry & Sons, Inc. Date of Issue 07/21/2008 

~. i. to rertif~ that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 04-1455 has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PoRTION OF BunnING OR PREMISES	 APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Entire	 Hospital- Women's and Infants' Center 
Use Group: 12 
Type: 1B 

Ilmlting Conditions: BOCA 1999/ IBC 2003 
This CO is temporary until August 31,2008 for all site work: completion of the Cafe, and all security access­
contro) systems tested. 

This ccrtificale supersedes 
certificate issued 

App~d: 

0'" / I 
•••••(.(•••••1' . 

(Date	 Inspector ofBuiJdtngs 

().. Notice, lblI ccnilIcatc 1dm<ikI1Iwful_ ~ bullcllna Of ~mlKs. and 0U(Ilu to be InI1IfI:md fI'om 
IlOO'nU 10 0MICf when propa!y c:huwts hindi. Copy W\IJ be lIurtIohed to Cl'M>Cr Of _ b one _. 



CIlY OF PORTlAND, MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 

C!Iertificate of OJkcupanc~ 
LOCATION 2 Bramhall t CBL 0­

Issued to aine Mcdi al em r; iIIiam erry 005 III Oat of Issue I1'3012007 

~i. i. to certify that the building. premises, r part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 04·1 1 •has had final inspection, has been found to conti nn 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building e of the City. and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, Limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PoItTION FBlDG Oll
 

HeJipa. 0 r Lllvel
 nn 10 
I l Elevator T w r 

Ilmiting Conditions: 
I;n lplc ion 0 al lJnditi 11 

This cenificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Appro~d: 

....... --- _ --_ _--- .._ -_ -_ _--- .-.._-­~ 

(Date Inspector /nsp«tor 01Buildings 



ClIT OF PORTIA.."ID. MAINE 

Department 0 Building Inspection 

QI£rtifi.cn~ of (Jl).c.cupnn.c~ 
LOCATION 2 ramh II l CBL 05~ DOO 

d to 1 'nl rl iIIi B 11)' on5, In , Date of Issue 00 

'mitt" ie to certifll that the building. premise., r pan thereof. at the above location, buill - alt d 

- hanged as to use under Building Permit o. 04-1 I . has had final inspecti ,ha$ been found [0 monn 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the Qq', nd is hereb}' appro red for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below 
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This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

'cupancy~ all site work mu t be c 

Approved: 

(Dar) Inspector 0/Buildings 

bulldi"ll" pc=;'_ IIiIII a...... 
Capr bt ~ to _Tar l..-rr 



CfIY OF PORTIAND. MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 

ctIertifirllte of (Jlkrupllttt~ 
LOCATION _ B roh Il l CBL 05 DO0700 I 

Issued to Maine di t C Dh:r/Willi m B Date of Issue 09/04. ~OO 

&ti. i. to reriifg that the building. premises. or part thereof. at the above location, built - altered 

- clwlged as to use under Building Permit No. 04-1 1, h25 had final inspection, has been found to contonn 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the Oty, and is hereby appr~ for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PoRTIO B G OR PREMISES APPROVED OCOJPANCY 

G 'C 

Inspector ofButldings 

limiting Conditions: 
Non 

1his certifiCale supersedes 
certificate issued 

Approved: 

(Date) lFfS1J«lOr 

lbIo~__... ~"""".. ~_<JUIh1\l1bt-...sfrom 

II>__ propony dlM9'o _. (".A>P!' will lor fumiIhcd 10 _ .. _tor .... _. 



PertUil No: City of' Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
3()9 Congr '55 Street, 04\0 I T <::1: (207) 874-8703, fax: (207) 874-8716 

FIRE DEPT: 

$143,880.00 

Permit Fcc: 

Pernut T,Vpl': 

Additions - Commercial 

I'EDESTHL\N ACflvr(IES DIS'fIUCT (PA,D. 

Owner Addr '" ; 

Proposed Usc: 

Commen.:iall Demo New England 
Rehab & Housel Build new parking 
garage, connector bridge & helipad. 

Phone: 

ConlraClur Name: 

William Berry & Sons. Inc. 

Mai ne Medical Center 

Owner "'ame: 

'2 Bramhall 51 

BusJIl<'S.' "aoll': 

Propo~crt Project De,criplioLl: 

Demolition &collstrucl new parking garage I conl1_'il I' bndgel helipad 

AClion. ,\pl'rovcd 

Signalure 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

Dale Applied For: 

09/2812004 
Zoning Approval 

I. This pernnt 'Ipplicltion does not preclude the 
Appllcanl(~) from meeting applicable Slate and 
Federal Rule:;. 

Spec.ial Zone or R{C\ lews 

,--' Shorcl:IIILl . ,1\ I VallJl, 't' 

2 BuildinL 'm its do not Include plumbing, 
,eplic or "ketncal work. 

:. Building pcn1llb are void if work is not started 
wllhin ~IX (0) months or the date of issuance. 
F<llsc Information may Invalid:lIe a building 
permn and :-,top JII work .. 

W""l·lL.I 

~ Flood Zon 

SubJivi,inn '..' Inlcrprcl:t1ion 

0) 1_ pproveLl 

CERTIFICATION 

I her 'b 'certd'y rhal I am 'lhe llwn~r of re(urd of the named property, or that thi: propos .ct work i~ ~llllhol'izl,;d by the ()\\ llt:r It lel:rll'd dll I'lal 
l ha\' been authori7-d by n·,,· "1\1,lll..'r to make this application as hi~ aUlhnriLed J~ent ;.lIld I ; gree to (l)nl'llrlll to ; II appl ,::,bk law~ of tl1is 
jurj~dictJ<)n. In aJdition. It d permit for v.Llrk dc:>cribed in the application is issued, I cenify [hat the cod<: of(i '[al's JUrh0flZed fl:'preScl1l:11ivc 
shall have Lhe ,tuthlllity I t:nler all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code!,;) :tpplicahle LO 
such permit. 

SIGNA' I JH OF .'\PPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PH ):-..1: 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CH,\RGE OF WORK, Till ~ DATE PHON' 



!Jl} &/"7 hftA _ /tZ", "i. ~d 
IiI'vh-t- ; A.-r . 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

1 Note: reviewed on 11/30/05 - Mike put on hold - is up front in hold area Ok to Issue: k1 
1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

~ - ___ __- ____ 
Dept: Building Status: Pending Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 05/22/2006 
Note: 5/10/06 back to Mike Ok to Issue: @ 
1) Stand Pipe connections at the Crescent St. Level must be installed in accordance with the PFD. 

2) Must comply with the 48" between handrails @ the eastern stairway as required by Section 1007.2 of the 1999 BOCA Code. 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Approval Date: 05/03/2006 
Note: Ok to Issue: k! 
1) Additional information is required for Fire dept access to the site 

2) Additional information is required for all superssion systems 

-___---~ _______~___.~._ - 

Pernlit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

053 DO07001 04- 1451 09/28/2004 

Comments: 
12/1/2005-mes: Mike Nugent put this permit on hold -(up front in hold file) - see foundation permits #05-1740 for garage foundation & 
construction of helipad - #05-1739 foundation only for 13 Charles Street building 

I 
J _________________ 

ILocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

2 Bramhall St Maine Medical Center 22 Bramhall St 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

William Berry & Sons, Inc. 99 Conifer Hill Drive Danvers 

Pllollc: 

Phone 

(203) 223-6026 
LessedBuyer's Name Phone: Perinit Type: 

Additions - Commercial 
Proposed Use: 

Commercial/ Demo New England Rehab & House/ Build new 
parking garage, connector bridge & helipad. 

Proposed Project Description: 

Demolition &construct new parking garage / connector bridge/ 
he1 i pad 
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61 73324669  
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T-894 P 05/11 F-088 
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CYTY OF P O R W  
BUILDIN0 CODE CERTJRCATB 

389 Congress St., Room 315 
. Porrland.Maine04101 . 

. .  

ACCESSIBILITY CERTlPiCATE 

Ddgn-: - ;he-Ritchie organ itation, Inc. 

Address o f h o j  ct: Maine Mica1 center, portland, ME 

The technical SI 
have b c e ~  mil 
Maine Human R 

\\ \ h.3026 

Signature: &&2s - - 
W. Keith bv is .  AD 

&&as; 80 midge St., Newtan, MA. 02458 

Phone: (61 7) 969-9400 

. .  
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PROJECT: 
LOCATION: Portland, Maine 

PERMIT APPLICANT: 

APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: 22 Bramhall Street 
Henry Dunn (Project Manager), Maine Medical Center 

Portland, Maine 04102 

PROJECT ARCH IT E CT : 
PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: 
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE: 

The Ritchie Organization (TRO) 

Simpson Gumpertz 81 Heger Inc. (SGH) 
Joseph J. Zona (SGH) 

This statement of special inspections is submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with Section 1704 
of the 2003 International Building Code. It includes a Schedule of Special Inspection Services applicable to the 
above referenced project as well as the identity of the individuals, agencies, or firms intended to be retained for 
conducting these inspections. 

The Special lnspector(s) shall keep records of all inspections and shall furnish interim inspection reports to the 
building official and to the registered design professional in responsible charge at a frequency agreed upon by the 
permit applicant and building official prior to the start of work. Discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate 
attention of the Contractor for correction. If the discrepancies are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to 
the attention of the building official and the registered design professional in responsible charge prior to completion of 
that phase of work. A Final Report of Special Inspections documenting required special inspections and correction of 
any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted at the conclusion of the project. 

Frequency of interim report submittals to Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge: 
0 Monthly Bi-Monthly Upon Completion 0 Per attached schedule 

The Special Inspection program does not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility to comply with the Contract 
Documents. Jobsite safety and means and methods of construction are solely the responsibility of the Contractor. 

Prepared By: 

- 
Type or print naqk 

Preparer’s Seal 
I .  I 

I 

Signature Date Permit No. 

Frequency of interim report submittals to building official: 
[z1 Monthly Bi-Monthly 0 Upon Completion 0 Per attached schedule 
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State of Maine 
Department of Public Safety 

I Sprinkled Reviewed 

Free 
I for Barrier # 15060 Sprinkler Supervised 

MAINE MEDICAL CENTER ASU INTAKE, BRAMHALL CAMPUS 

Located at: 22 BRAMHALL STREET 

PORTLAND 

0 ccu pa ncy/U se: HOSPITAL 

Construction Permit 

22 BRAMHALL STREET 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

to construct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commisioner and now approved. 

No departure from application fondplans shall be made without prior approval in writing. This permit is issued under the provision 

of Title 25, Chapter 3 17, Section 2448 and the provisions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F. 

Nothing herein shall excuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or 

other pertinent legal restrictions. Each permit issued shall be displayedavailable at the site of construction. I 

~ This permit will expire at midnight on the 11 th of February 2006 

Dated the 12th day of August A.D. 2005 

Permission is hereby given to: 
MAINE MEDICAL CENTER 

Commissioner 

Copy-3 Code Enforcement Officer 

Comments: 

Code Enforcement Officer 

PORTLAND, ME 



1 Transmittal Cover Sheet I 
~ ~ ~- 

Detailed, Grouped by Each Transmittal Number 

Garage, BridgelConn.& Heli. - 21845 
900 Congres Street Tel: Fax: 207-662-5248 
Lower Level - Parking Garage 
Portland, ME 04102 

Project # 04306-021844 William A. Beny & Son, Inc. 

Nugent, Michael 
City Of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 
Tel: (207) 874-8700 
Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Lansberry, Jason 
William A. Berry & Son, Inc. 
99 Conifer Hill Drive 
Danvers, MA 01923 
Tel: (978) 774-1057 
FEN: (978) 777-8217 

0 Acknowledgement Required 

Information, As Requested Hand 

Item # Qty Item Reference besdription Notes status 
00 1 1.00 Drwings PKG F Garage Redesign Elevation & 

002 1 .oo PKG D TRO Letter regarding PKG D 
003 2.00 Drawings PKG E PKG E Addendum #I  

Plms 

Cc: CompanyName ' Contact Name 'Cobies Notes 
Maine Medical Center Dunn, Hank 1 
William A. Berry & Son, Inc. Dickson, Dennis 1 
William A. Berry & Son, Inc. Carrier, Ernie 1 

Attached please find the Schematic plans for the garage and Foundation plans for the garage. 

if you have any questions please give me a call @ 207.662.5641 

Signed Date Signature 

P d o g  Manager Printed on: 8/16/2005 Prokg Page 1 



August 1 1,2005 
Comm. No. 4678 

Housing & Neighborhood Services Division 
Planning & Development Department 
City Hall Rom 315 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04 10 1 
Attn: Mike Nugent 

The Ritchie Organization 

80 Bridge Street 

Newton, MA 

02458 

X 617.969.9400 

f 617.332 4669 

www.troarch .corn 

RE: Maine Medical Center 
Parking Garage 

Dear Mr. Nugent, 

Please accept this letter as our formal request that the documents titled “Maine Medical Center, Package 
‘D’ - Garage Earth Retention,” dated April 15, 2004 prepared by The Ritchie Organization, Newton, MA 
be withdrawn from the application for building permit made on or about 08/12/2005. 

The design for the earth retention system for the proposed parking garage will be performed by Schnabel 
Foundation Company, who will be submitting the appropriate documents to your office. 

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this request. 

Very truly yours, 

TRO/ THE RITCHlE ORGANIZATION 

W. Keith Davis, AL4 
PrincipaVVice President of Architecture 

P W a i n e  Medicah4678 Garage\2.OO~Correspondence\2.2O~Consultant CorrespondenceQ.23 TRO generated\4678LT_050811_Earth 
Retention .doc 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLlCATlON 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2004-0003 
Application I. D. Number 

1/7/2004 
Application Date 

Maine Med. Phase I Projects 

Maine Medical Center 
Applicant 

22 Bramhall St, Portland, ME 04102 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

ConsultanUAgent Address of Proposed Site 
Applicant Ph: (207) 871-6799 Agent Fax: 053 DO13 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

22 - 22 Brarnhall Street, Portland, Maine 

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building Building Addition 0 Change Of Use u Residential C Office @ Retail 

- 0 Manufacturing 0 Warehouse/Distribution a Parking Lot 0 Other (specify) 
R6 
Zoning 

432,000 s.f. 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site 

Check Review Required: 

[31 Site Plan 
(major/minor) 

0 Flood Hazard 

Zoning Conditional 
Use (ZBNPB) 

0 Subdivision 
# of lots 

0 Shoreland 

0 PAD Review 

0 HistoricPreservation 

0 14-403 Streets Review 

0 DEP Local Certification 

0 Other 0 Zoning Variance 

Date 1/7/2004 $5,000.00 Subdivision Engineer Review ______ Fees Paid: Site Pla 

Zoning Approval Status: Reviewer 

Approved 0 Approved wlConditions b See Attached 

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to 0 Additional Sheets 
Attached 0 Condition Compliance 

signature date 
~~ 

Performance Guarantee 0 Required* [? Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

0 

7 

3 
- 
_1 

7 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Performance Guarantee Accepted 

Inspection Fee Paid 

Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

Final Inspection 

Certificate Of Occupancy 

performance Guarantee Released 

Defect Guarantee Submitted 

Defect Guarantee Released 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

- 
submitted date 

amount expiration date 

amount 

remaining balance signature 

0 Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

signature 

expiration date 

amount expiration date 

date signature 



,Ftrci~gtht.n i izg K ctn (1 rkliblc C'ity, B rdildiiig ~3 Cora m u  pi it y.fo r Lif> . u.u~.po,.tl'~.lzJi~z~irze.aoi 

Lee Urban- Director of Planning and Development 
Michael J. Nugent- Inspections Division Director 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

December 15,2005 

W.Keith Davis, AIA 
The Ritchie Organization 
80 Bridge St. 
Newton, MA 02458-1 134 

RE: Maine Medical Center/053 DO07 Waiver request 

Dear Mr. Davis, 

Thank you for your request for a waiver, received December 15th, 2005. The 
following are the facts: 

1) The proposed Parking Garage Structure includes two required stairways, one of 
which connects to the existing open parking structure as well as the proposed 
helipad. This tower includes an elevator. 
The type of construction is type 2B, as defined by the 1999 BOCA Code. 
The proposed height of the Tower is 123 feet, to service the Helipad and house 
mechanical equipment associated with operations. 
The Helipad elevation and location are fixed and approved under FAA guidelines. 
The proposed tower, although classified as type 2b, because of it's attachment to 
the garage, has construction materials that comply with type 1B construction as 
defines by the 1999 BOCA code. This is intended to facilitate unlimited height, as 
allowed in Table 406.4 of the Code. 

2) 
3) 

4) 
5) 

The waiver requested is to allow the Tower to be constructed as approved in the 
Planning process. The allowable height in table 406.4 is 100 ft. The proposal is 123 feet 
above the averaged grade plane. Based on the fact that the proposed StairElevator tower 
is the required height to service the helipad and house required equipment , and is 
entirely accessible from the Crescent St. side of the project, this office grants the waiver 
pursuant to Section 121 of the City Building Code as amended. It is understood that the 
remaining proposed garage and stairway comply with the height requirements of Section 
406.4 of the 1999 BOCA Code. 

Yours truly, 

Mike Nugent 
Inspections Division Director 
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05-1 8-06 03 :32pm From-TROhHE R I  TCHlE ORGAN I ZATl ON 61 73324669 T-773 P .02 /04  F-394 

Comm.No, 4678 &Qcation TRQ 

Subject Garage - Internal Code Rcvicw Prepared by Brad Swallom 

P d c i p w r s  TRO copies 
Bailey Siibert Ralpn Niernr 
Brag Swailom Nick Brooks 
John viapiano 
Giuseppe Colosimo 
Keim Garran 
George White 
Rashid Ashraf 

Participanrs 

Msine Medical Projccr: Team 
Steve Jcmiem 
Srevc Osrapowtr 
Bob Higginn 
Dave Pires 
Trrri Stutl 

Tne purpose of tnis meeting was to review corle iSSuQS regarcling tne Garage Project. 

No. Rem Acrian Required 
Baby's  analysis of the code as it relates to the GBmgd Additlon is as follows. 

1 .I Barley's analysm of the code as it relates to the Garage AdQtion IS as follows. 
The garage addition includina me existing MMC Garage satisfies the requirements 
of me 6UCA 1999 section 503.1.2 13uildingS on the Same lot, and ma whole can be 
consiacrea as one srructure on me same lot. As wpe 28 canstruetion In accordance 
with Tabla 406.4 (Helgnt and Area LrrndaTiOns for Open Parking Structures) a 
tabular height ot 10 sttones (1 QQ feet) and a tabular area of 50,OO GSF (per Floor 
Level) plus area modlficattcns are allowed as follows: 

.AIIOWW by coue - 50,WO GSF + 28,800 Gsf ( Sect~on 506.2 Street Frontage 

Proposed - 41,945 GSF (8XlSIing) c 27,285 GSF (new including towers) = 

078,800 GSF allowecr > 69,239 GSF Proposed - Condnion Met 

Increase) = 78,800 GSF Total 

69,230 GSF Total 

7.2 The Etevatar Tower (at wesl Of aUattiUn) provides the connection between the 
Helipad move the top level of tne existing garage with the Ground and 8asement 
Level Briage Connections 10 tne Emergency and Acute Clinical Services at MMC. it 
also praviaes one of the two exits, from tne Helipad and all the garage addition 
levels. 

BOCA 1999 Section 1 01 4.1 I ,  Excaption 114 states that *Stdirways in Open Parklng 
Structures whlch SBWB only tne Parking Structure are not requireu IO 13e encibsed." 

At the Helipad Level the stairway no longer Serves only the Parking Stmcture. 
Tnarefore it must be enclosed w m  rhe fire separauon assemblies having a fire 
resistance rating of not less than 2 hours (connecrng 4 of more s7Qries) for its futi 

d I W M h L ~ 8 - C a r w p  mlornpLc449iR9rr9r a m  

MAY. 18  06 (FRI) 1 6 . 2 5  COMMUNICATION y o . 2 1  PAGE. 2 



05-18-06 03:32pm From-TRO/THE RITCHIE ORGANIZATION 

Project 
Comrn. No. 
Subject 
Conference Pats 

61 73324669 

I 

T-773 P.03/04 F-394 

heignt to maintain stairwell integrrry per section 101 4.1 1 ,  Interior Stairway 
Enclosures. This w~ll require the addition of 90 minute rated daars at me stamvell ar 
each connecting lfwel. 

Evaluation of rnis stairwell in terms of Smoke Proof Enciosdrss requirernenrs ared in 
section 101 5.2 is as follows: 
'All exlf stairway Sening Occupants of a floor level IocaIeQ more than 75 feet above 
me level of the Exlt Discnarge. or located more man 30 feet below the level of Exit 
Discharge sewing such floor levels malt tle protmed by a SrnoKe Proof Enclosure." 

.The level of Exit Discnarge to the exterior bridge connection TO tne access road 
has been set at EL 108'-11 Xu 

Tne Helipad as rne highest floor level sewing occupants is set at El. 173-1 1 
%" merefore 173'-11 X" - 108-1 1 %" = 65'-0# whicb IS less fnan 75'4'' 

Sua Level 5 Tne lowest level of the garage sewed by ,mis slairwsll IS ser at El. 
8Y-11 K" rneretoro 108-1 1 7/r" - 83l-7 1 %" = 25'47' whlcn is less tnan 30'-0" 
required by code. 

BOCA 1999 Secaon 1202.7 states mat utrlny spaces are not Hab~taale Spaces. 11 
also stales that an &cupfaare Space is "A room or enclosgcl space Qeslgnea tor 
human occupancy In whlcn tnQividuals congregate for amusement, euucarion ar 
similar purposes or in which omupants are engagea in IaTr'. In the BOCA 
commentary "Aciditionally some spaces are neltnef haPitaple nor occupiable such as 
closets, toilet rooms ana rnschanrcal equipment rooms." 

.The mechanical floor level (647gsf) is NOT countee'as an occupied space, 
and occurs at El. 190'-5 Y,". Theretore 190'4 Xi'' j- 108-1 1 W' = 81 '-6" 
whch is greater man me 75'-0" allowed ay CoQe. 'nowev0r m e  mainrenance 
personnel could egress this level via the sta~rwell to the Helipacl through the 
elevaror lobby at El. 173-11 W" one level below. herefore 16'4' is less 
man 75' and the condltrons are met. 

Basecl upon the foregoing, a derermination was maae thaT a smoke proof enclosure 
IS not required at I ~ I S  stairwelf. Tnerefore the need tor star pressurization, an 
ourside balcony or a ventilaled vestlbuk at eacn level is not required. Far the sams 
reason a srair pressurization alternative is nor required. 

COMMUNICATION lko  ; 21 PACE. 3 
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Project 
Comrn. No. 
Subjsct 
Conference Date 

T-773 P.04/04 F-394 

1.3 As requireQ Dy ccae, ventilatiOn of U‘le elevator DOktway shall be pmvided. Tne 
mechanical level will bs ventilaTeU witnin the temperature limits specified by Ine 
manufactures of any equipment placeU tnere. 

The Elevator Lobbies in the elevator tower far future garage levels 1 & 2  at El. 153’- 
I 1 %” B El. 163’-11 W”, respectively, will be enclosed as unoccupied spaces until 
me future garage level are Duiit. Smoke detectors and/or Ury sprinklers will De 

Meeting Notes 
Witn tne information above Bailey slated Inat there wOulU De some savings in the 
removal of the f m  walls that are parallel to tne elevator tow r on all levels of the 
existing garage and me vestibules COtviecting me elevaTor t 1 wer with Tee existing 
garage on the ground ana aasernent levels. Tne stair in Vii!3 Iower would require fire 
doors at air levels. Batiey reiterated that tf7s fire walls 
walkway wdl need to rernam because there n€eUS to 
drfferenr Type of consrrucrion. 

2.1 

TO me pedesrrian 
wail around any 

2.2 Rashid poinrdcl out tnat a tuture norizontal expansion would/be considered a new 
building. I 

2 3 Ralpn notea mat the alternarlve, Wich allowed us tu disreg?rd m e  exit of discharge 
UlSTances, only applied IO sprinklered Duildings. wnicn the gftrage is no?. Therefore 
we would DE: forced to have the stair open Onto either an oppn balcony or an 
enclosed venrilatea vestibule. Neih8r of tnese configurarions occur on the current 
plan. 

2.4 The unoccupied elevator lobbies do not need Io De ventilath. Tns efevator IoPDy 
on rne ndipotl level and the machine room do nmU to De ventilared. 

2.5 Every fomh level in a stair mu% nave a door that is accessible in an emergency 

I Solutions 
The most rnrnrmal soiutron involves lowering ?he exir Of Uisqnarga at the access road 
so that it is within 30  of me lollrest level. This will mean IoWering The Sair exit 10’. 
merefore making it 10’-0“ futtner from the highest occupied, space. This soIution will 
only work if me machine room is nor considered an occup4d space making me 
Helipon elevamr lobPy me hlghest occupied space. 

A similar solution would move the exiT af discharge elevatidn from1 18’ to 1 13’. Thls 
would lower me ex11 of discharge by only five feet. The Stair uvould have to be 
reworked ana tne netgnt of me rnachlne room would mill eqceed 75’. 
Post Meeting note: Ths option does not worK Que to the reconfiguration Of the stairs. 

3.1 

I 

3.2 

MAY. 1 8  ‘ 06 ( F R I )  1 6 : 2 5  COMMUNICATION Nc.21 PAGE. 4 
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I 
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2. 

F A  S H f Z E T  

T-775 P.01/04 F-397 

commems: 

MAY 1 9  ' 0 6  (SAT) 0 8  51 COMMUNICATION N o  24 PAGE. 1 
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Silbert, Bailey 

From: 
Ssnt: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Mike Nugent [MJN 0 pnlandmaine.gov] 
Tnursaay. May 18,2006 1 :Ol PM 
Silbertt, &ley 
Swalrom. Brad; Davis, Keltn 
Couple of final quesrions/Garage segment 

Please provide a sracernenc o f  complaance with racclonal far Sectlon 1007. AcCesslblo Means 
o f  Egress. 

Are rbe Exir; sr;airways iismoke Proof Enclosures" in compliance w i L h  Section 1015? 

The exEerior stalrway from che helipad, 1s rhere a ward on che hclepad level so people 
can'r: fall inco the stairway? 

What I S  the laad capability o f  the parking areas and ramps? 

MAY. 1 9  ' 06 (SAT) 0 8 : 5 1  COMMUNICATION $ c : 2 4  PAGE. 2 
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Comments: 

This IS page 1 of 3 pages s3nJ=r 

, 

MAY, 19 ' 0 6  (SAT) 1 0 . 1 9  COMMUNICATION N ~ : 2 5  PAGE. 1 
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I Mike Nuaent - RE: Almost done! (with the uaraue final permit) Page I I 

From: "Silbert, Bailey" cBSilbertQTROarch.com> 
To: "Mike Nugent" <MJN @ portlandmaine.gov> 
Date: 5/18/2006 1 1 :59:45 AM 
Subject: RE: Almost done! (with the garage final permit) 

05/18/06 

Mike, 

The west stair width measured from flange tip to flange tip of stringers 
= 45". 
The east stair width measured from flange tip to flange tip of stringers 
= 50". 

There is a clear "well" opening (tips of stringer flanges between 
flights) of 6" @ the west stair which we could reduce if you do not 
count stringer widths. 

A typical Garage floor = 27,500 GSF counting stairs and elevators. 
27,500/200 gsf per person divided by 2 stairs = 137/2 = 68.5 or 69 
persons per stair. A 36" door is called for @ west stair and a 44" door 
@ east stair. The smaller door still provides better than 32" CLEAR 
space between door face and opposite stop. 32" divided by 0.2"/person = 
160 persons > 69 persons. 

I thought these calcs were on the drawings as they should be have been, 
as they were done many times. Clearly the floor occupancy has more than 
adequate egress width. 

Please let me know if you have a problem with us counting stair width to 
flange tips of stringers. 

Rashid has left TRO. 

Best, 

Bailey 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Mike Nugent [mailto:MJN @portlandmaine.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 18,2006 1 1 :16 AM 
To: RAshraf QTROarch.com 
Cc: Silbert, Bailey 
Subject: Almost done! (with the garage final permit) 

I'm having a hard time determining the exit stairway door widths, can 
you help??? 

Are the stair pans 44" or are they narrower? 

cc: "Davis, Keith" <KDavis@TROarch.com>, "Swallom, Brad" cBSwallom @TROarch.com> 

mailto:MJN
http://QTROarch.com


I Mike Nugent - RE: Almost done! (with the garage final permit) Page 1 1 

From: "Silbert, Bailey" 43Silbert@TROarch.com> 
To: "Mike Nugent" <MJN Bportlandmaine.gov> 
Date: 5/18/2006 1 1 :59:45 AM 
Subject: RE: Almost done! (with the garage final permit) 

0511 8/06 

Mike, 

The west stair width measured from flange tip to flange tip of stringers 
= 45". 
The east stair width measured from flange tip to flange tip of stringers 
= 50". 

There is a clear "well" opening (tips of stringer flanges between 
flights) of 6" @ the west stair which we could reduce if you do not 
count stringer widths. 

A typical Garage floor = 27,500 GSF counting stairs and elevators. 
27,500/200 gsf per person divided by 2 stairs = 137/2 = 68.5 or 69 
persons per stair. A 36" door is called for @ west stair and a 44" door 
@ east stair. The smaller door still provides better than 32" CLEAR 
space between door face and opposite stop. 32" divided by 0.2"/person = 
160 persons > 69 persons. 

I thought these calcs were on the drawings as they should be have been, 
as they were done many times. Clearly the floor occupancy has more than 
adequate egress width. 

Please let me know if you have a problem with us counting stair width to 
flange tips of stringers. 

Rashid has left TRO. 

Best, 

Bailey 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Mike Nugent [mailto:MJN @portlandmaine.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 18,2006 1 1  :I6 AM 
To: RAshraf @TROarch.com 
Cc: Silbert, Bailey 
Subject: Almost done! (with the garage final permit) 

I'm having a hard time determining the exit stairway door widths, can 
you help??? 

Are the stair pans 44" or are they narrower? 

cc: "Davis, Keith" cKDavis@TROarch.com>, "Swallom, Brad" <BSwallom @TROarch.com> 

mailto:MJN
mailto:TROarch.com
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I 
To Keith Davis, Rashia Ashraf Date 04/24/02 

R e v m n  E! 06/22/04 

Revision C 1 3 1  3fl5 

, 

Pram Bailey SllD@R I Comm.No. 04678 000 

Subjsct MMC Parking Garage CoUe Analysis’ Prajtct Name MMC Parking Garage Addirion 
I 

~ e w  Garage 1s an s - 2 us& ~ t ~ p  {LW Hazard, Sborsge Occupancy) open Paminq Structure. 

BOCA 1999, applicable code references: 

Section 406.0 Open Pariclng Struckufm 

Section 406.1 General, 4Q6.1.1 Openings ~ 

Section 406.1 $2 Separation I 

Table 406.4 Heignt and Area Limitations (Tadla 503 does not apply nere, see S - 2,note g) 

Section 408.0 PuMic Garages am‘; not apply hgre 

Section 504.0 neQnt Moclificuionlj (Heignrs arq subjjecr to increases tndicata in Section 504.0) 
Section 506.0 Area Modrticarans (Areas are supject to increases indicated in Secrion 556.0) 

Table 6[12 Fire Resistance Ratings of StrLtaurai Elarnenls. Construuction Type 28 

Analysis: Precast concrete construction of Path exisFng and new garage probably will not qualify as Type 
2A Cawrruction. Also, nemer tne existing nor the ngw Garage Addition can satisfy Section 406.4.1 far 
Unlirn~tsd Area because dl sides are not open anu ?he area ot opmings along rho SrUe Snail not De less 
man 511 percent of the extenor area of tne 8iao at y h  paking level.” Therefore, per Table 406.4 r f  malt 
De designated as Type 2 8  ConsIruClian v\ri l t l  I taDul$r maximum of 10 stofies - 100’ in hBtght (which ever 
is less) and 50.000 SF in area. The topography Q ~’18 Crescent Street siqe is approximately 50’ above 
thar Q [ne Congress Street stae. This grade differemtiat oeceSsiIaT8ed %ann retention wall construction on 
the sauth &nu 8891 siaes of the site prior to construction ot the garage. Ventdamn on Inese Slues is 
discussed in a seeparace analysis. Secrion 406.4 statps rhat heights and areas are subpa 10 polenrial 
increases indrcated in $ections 504.0 and 566.0. Thg laffrr allows area madifications based upon sfreat 
ironrage rncrease (5Q6.2). Also, in evaluating rnese ipcreases “the areas proviaea are areas per floor and 



I 2-1 4-05 12: 31 ~m From-TRO/THE R 1 TCHlE ORGAll I ZATl  ON 

Depdment of Pubtc Stephen awge 
Safety, Office ot State Fire 
Marshal 

Public %few JnSpectQr 

- . . - 
cty of fk?tland Michael J. Nugent 

Inspecrim Sewrces 
Manager 

6173324669 

397 Water Street 1 FGa-EX 
Priority 

Garmar, Malne 04345 

G~ry Hall Rrn. 31 5 1 F Ed-Ex 
339 Conoress Sneer Plioriv 

Ponland, twhnt 04101 

We am transmitting tne following: RE: Dab: 

Spdications a As raquwecl Garage Adanion 

Prrnrs For your use hhln63 Medical CWItW March 04,2004 

PrQWSd El Fpr review B cornmen Open Parlclng Stmcture Comm. 1): 

$1 Orner (Cocfe Ana~yss) Other [Record) Venaharidn matysjs 04678.040 

TQ Artenrion Address No. SentVlA 

Comments: Mr. Dadge, Per the meeting for the above :eferenced projm Mike NbQeni held WNhh MMC L T R 9  
yesterday, Wednesday, 03/03/04 8 City Hall please find endDsed *e following material : - Wfarbcopy of emall cover and Analysis for Open ParWng hrcrcture Venrlldrlan date# #3K)2rw 

Reference Garage Elevarions upon which Andy& calCrrlart~ns ware based (Patenrial refinemen& io 
these elevations that wili not meet rha rocuncy of lhs wlcuarions nor tho ana!ysis findings are in 
prooess. Overall pIrrn dimensicms [212'x 723'3 wjU De maintained, but the number of szruczuml bays witd 
probably he reduced Warn 7 to 6 bays) 

Bailey 

copy to: Signed: 

D a n  DougnMTrans. Only} 

Jotln Thomen fir. Only) 

RBshid khraf (T ry  Only) 

Hank k n n  (Trans. Onfy) 

Keith Davis (Trans. Only) 

Elleen le~lanc (Tr. Only) Bailey Sllbert, Senlor Asssociate/Chief Coordinator 
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T-810 P 05/33 F-211 

Date 
Comm. No. 04678,090 
Subject YMC Parking Garage Audltian 

W24I02, revieed (w12#4, Wi6od 12flWOS 

tnere are no rnodlfrcatlons for munistory Dulldings as providea for in Taale 508.4.'' Tne area rnodifcaIions 
parminea ~y Section 508.2 for sfreel fronrage are alsb applicabie to rhe area rasrrictlons rn Tmle 406.4." 
(WCA 1999 Commentary page 4-2a). 

The new garage construction can &e mnsiclerocl as qn erctension or The exislrng garage and, rhsrefore. the 
whole svaluateu as one structure on the fame lot. 

Accordmgly. me mal perimeter of the sxisang garag plus m e  new extension equals 1,579 LF. The 
accessible penme~er 0 Crescent Sveet IS 503 LF a 7 a mar 0 Congress Streer is 347 LF, equal IO a rora; 
ot $50 LF 

85011579 = 53.8%. Dsuucrinq 259~ per Sectron 506.T leave3 4n excesa frontage of 28.8%- Multiplying tnis 
ay 2 percent equals 57.6%. 0.576 X 59,009 SF tabular area equals a 28,800 SF allOwaDle increase 

Ttlorotore. adding me basic tabular area 10 m e  allowanle sweet tronraga increase (50,000 t 28,800) 
equals a 78,800 SF total built area per floor lavel. Clupckiing tnis result against the  actual prdjeeYU OuiK 
areas ( 41,945 SF for tne ex. Garage plus 25,758 SP of garage emension and d- 1.500 SF of Imk) wuais 
69,203 SF, some 9,597 SF tess than what is allOweQI. 

I 

I 



02-0067.3 

Maine Medical Center 
Attention: Mr Henry D u m ,  P.E. 
22 Bramhall Street 
Portland, Maine 04102-3175 

Subject: Geotechnical Engineering Services 
Proposed Foundation Subgrade Protecti 
Proposed Parking Garage 
Portland, Maine 

Dear Henry: 

Based on our brief conference call with Ernie Car 
December 15, 2005, we understand that W. A. Berry & Sons, Inc. would rather use a 
geotextile fabric and compacted crushed stone layer below the proposed parking 
garage footings than the concrete mud slab discussed in our soils report. Later that 
day, we received an e-mail memorandum from W. A Berry which provided some 
information relative to their proposed subgrade preparation and protection procedures 
(see attached). 

As we discussed, it is our opinion that use of a compacted crushed stone layer overlying 
geotextile fabric below footings is acceptable from a bearing standpoint. We 
recommend that excavation to subgrade be done with care to minimize disturbance to 
the subgrade soils. As mentioned in our soils report, a smooth-edged bucket may be 
needed to help reduce soil disturbance at subgrade. Soft, yielding, disturbed soil will 
need to be removed and replaced with additional crushed stone. A S .  W. COLE 
ENGINEERING, INC. representative will need to observe all subgrades prior to 
placement of geotextile fabric, new fill or concrete. If the  contractor elects to use the 
geotextile fabric and stone layer instead of the mud slab, we recommend that a woven 
geotextile fabric such as Mirafi 500X (or similar) be utilized on all subgrades receiving 
stone. All fabric should have an overlap of at least 18 inches. We recommend at least 
10 inches of well-graded, compacted 1 1/2 inch minus crushed stone be utilized. The 
crushed stone should be compacted to at least 100 percent of its maximum dry rodded 
unit weight as determined by ASTM C-29. 



~ S M C O L E  L M  E N C I N E E R I N G , l N C  

02-0067.3 
December 20,2005 

Once the gedextile fabric and crushed stone have been placed, the contractor is 
responsible for protection of the subgrade soils from disturbance due to construction 
activity, inclement weather (including freezing), and is responsible for repair of disturbed 
subgrades. Groundwater and surface water should be diverted such that water does 
not pond within the crushed stone nor on the native subgrade soils. 

We trust this letter meets your current needs. Piease do not hesitate to contact us if 
you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

S. W. COLE ENGINERING, INC. 

Paul F. Kohler, P.E. 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer 

c: John Thomsen - SGH, Inc. 
Karl Gimpel- SWCE 
Ernie Carrier - W.A. Berry 
Jason Lansberry - W. A. Berry 

2 
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BOCASecWn 406.1 1 -Openings Project Name MMC Parking Garaga AddniOn 
subJect Open Paricing mare Ventilation 

The fddlowin~ anelpis provides a posrkve manner in whkh to view the above referenced Pr0ject.s 
mplirnce wtvl the cited venWabiMl standards of the BOCA 1909 Building Code. Less than half of the 
parking levak requve borrowing addltlcmal oe minimus qLtantibjas ofthe Knew andlw the squm fWage 
available at the east a$ south s ide  of the game SZruGbrre fad4 the hBlside cuts. fhe six quantities 
&Nifled n ttw c w u m n s  range from 28 2% to '1.93%, witt~ an mer i i e  value of mty 15.5% of that 
rrhich ts available. 

sUIII\PY 

The aWve referma BOCA sedion macis 'The t X t e k  walls of the: o p n  parrCh7g Structure ShaU have 
unifarmly disVibUted openrngs on yt ms Uun two sides toblling not less than 40 p m t  of the bullding 
perimeter. The aggregate area of tucn OpMIng5 in exterii walls in each leuel snalr not b% less man 20 
percent of the mi penww wad an? of each level. Interior well lines and Golufnn lines shall be at least 
20 percent open with apeningt diMbcreed lo piwide venWh7." 

'Exception: Openings are not requmd to be distrtbuted aver 40 percent of tho building perimeter where 
be requlrea Openings are uniformty distributed over two apposing sides of the building.' 

Thus, the basic threshold requirements are: 
1. U n i f m  opnings an two (MjaCent) sides = 40 percent minimum of building penmeter LF. 
2. Aggregate opening area @ edch level = 20 percent minimum of total perimeter wall area @ eacn 

lwd. 
In this case the interior wall line 6 secn level has been designed to be 65.6 percent open. 

The siting of tnis garage add-mn incp the hillside between the low (narth) fmnbge @ Congrss Street 
and tne upper (south) fronmge @ Crescent Sueer has n@cess*k3Bd constructian of earth retention 
system on the wth and Bast cldes. Those sides c3f me gam* have openings that face OntD a IT+ gap 
tOmW beonreen the exterior building h e  and tne mentian wall up to the level of the abutting grade. 
Anaiyang corn@- with ehe basic r e q u m n r c  cfted a h e  wittl LF 8 SF cdculetions on a leal by 
)evd  e will he@ to ddermine the minimum 'K" factor (opening %) necessary b allot tathose openings 
oacurnng on Re soum and east sides aelow a w n g  m e  lewis. 
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Mame Medical Cenrer Coaferenw Date Projccr 
Corn .  Na. 4673,4677,4678,4682 Locaciue 
Sub j rcT Lobby/CaragelHcliporcrC.U.P. Preparcd by 

Parcicipanrs ,Ciy of F ~ r r u  
Mlke Nugenr 
Lr. Gaylen McDougsll 

MMC 
Hank Dunn 

raa 
Baitey Sklbcrr 
Tom Lam 

Capies 

Materials References; - 
CI 

Charles Street Prolea Design Pevelopmmr Set ciared NovernDer 2002 
Central Utility Plant Progress Set U a W  September 26, 2003 
Garagc/Connector&elipon Progress Set W e U  September 26,8003 
Lobbyfile Extensian Pragress Ser aatea September 26,2003 

1 Orr~bcr 2OU3 

Porrland City Hall 
Bnilc:y SllbervTam Lam 
Parricipnrs 

MIkc 
Paul Gray, Dan Dobghty 

TBP 
Dcnnis Kaiser 
Jamie Newron 
Srrvcn Jrnncrre 

s Memo on area calculations dated AuguSt 14,2003 

The following items were di6eusseU and directlonr received: 

1 ) LoDDy/Site Exlension: 
a} Deslgn learn f iO ted  new w~!’Ic vt m e  LoDDy and renovalions in the Pavilion buld~ng would be 

proteclad by fire suppression system. 
D) Lt. McDdugaii noiOa The roof of m e  Pavilion tunnel was maoe of woad, design warn responded 

that the runnel was bsyond the area of fenovation PI tlla prqect. 
c) It was cbnftrmea mat one set 61 fire aom per Steve Dodge’s NFPA interprerarron wautu be 

adequare lo separate the new LoDoy from the Charles Street (Women and infanrs) Building. 
I 

why21 ,, ~ -. :,- 
n it/-c& a:& L- :?--+.-- 

Due io t n i  proximity, i ’ -W betwoen the face bl me Durlciing and face of the earth retention system. 
MiKe rndlrated h e  wotda conma BOCA offlnals for an interpretaim if pamons or all ot the open 
area coulu De wunted as tree are& Hank noted thar Ine narrow space created P cnimney etfecr 
mar wouia assist smoke evacuim. 
Bailey noted We new garage was designed as an extension of the elclsllng garage since the 
existing garage (+41,945 SF) + me new addihon (28,078 SF) totals 88,021 SF .Z 78,800 SF 
allowed under increases Dy Section 506.2, Street Frontage Increase. 

TRa I The Ritchie arganiutian 
80 Brdw Srrwt. Newton, MA 024%-17% 7 617 969 9400 F 617.527.6753 



12-14-09 12:44m From-TRO/THE RITCHIE ORGANIZATION 6173324668 
rage IS 

Projed Depanrneni af Public Safety, Oflice ut %are Fire Marsnal 

Subject MMC Projecu Plan flevirw 
Conference Pare OcIoPer 26,2009 1 to 3 prn 

Comm. Nos. 0 4 m . 0 4 ~ 7 ,  w78, ~ ~ 6 7 9 . 0 4 ~ 2  

T-810 P 31/33 F-215 

Stephen Doage inquired about the conslruttrM scneuule and *as informecl rnat tne goal is TO complete Ink 
earth rerentlon and foundation worktor the Mew Garage Audition, the CUP, The Heliport and the Eleartcai 
Vauit before frost. The only CNtstrucfion unueway at thrs lime IS Q tne New Garage AUdlllOn rogerher witn 
m e  excavation @ the Power Plant site. 

Meeting Ended ai 240 PM 

Follow up Items: 

1 
- No m eaaipn 

NW Charles Street BuildrnQ Flnal Review (incl. MEP Dnvgs.) @ 100% cc?fI7plQtiOn TRO to 
schedule for 
032006 



12-1 4-05 12:43pm Fron-TRO/THE R I TCHlE ORGAN I ZATl ON 1173324668  
rayr 4 

Pro]en 
Comrn. Noe. 04673,04677,04678.04679,04682 
subject MMC ProFcts Plan Review 
Conference Date OcroDer 26,20051 1 10 3 pm 

Depanrneni of Public Safety. Office of Slate Fire Marshal 

T-910 P 29 /33  F-211 

1. Garage (New Addition only) & HelrpaU Framing (located amp the Existing G&rag2) structures are desiqnsa 
IO conform ta tne IBC2003 Code. The ConnecTor (incluaing Bridge) and Main Lobby Enrraance are 
clesrgned to conform 10 tne BOCA 7999 Code. 

2. CUP (Central Utility Plant) struc1ure 19 designea to conform to the IBC 2003 CoUe. 
3 Charles Sueet Builaing structure is designed to conform TO me 15C 2003 Code. 

Srapneen Dodge mentioned as a reminder thar the ApPjcationS for Barrier-Free Psrmit and Construction Permit 
for the Charles Street Project only have Deen submitted and arB on file 0 tne Department ot Public S a W ,  
Srate Fir8 MaJwlal'S Office. Similar Applications for the New Garage Audiuon (incluclhg Heliport, Briago, 
Connecclor, Rear LoDPy) ana me Central Utility Plant are aisa rwuiw. TRO will proviae the aforernentionecl 
shomy, including me New Main Entrance ~omy 0 the Ground Floor Level of m e  Ricnaras Building if it has nor 
axeady been sut3rn~16d as pan of the Cnarles Street Building Applications. 

The following observarlans were macle Uuring we Uiscussion on a project by project basis: 
Garage Addrtlon 

1, Portable Fire Extinguishers in conformance with NFPA lo  were locateu at 8aCh level as requcrec] by LL 
Gaylen Mcbougall, City of Portland Fire Preum1iwl Officer on 07/06/04. As an Open Parking Svucture ail 
automatic fire suppression system was not required. flephen Dodge inaicateu tnat Lt, McDougall has 
since raiirea, and that there is a new C a p i n  @ the PFD. 

+ 2. In accordance witn !ne NFPA 101- 2003 Life/Safety Code, enclosure cf th8 eastern egress Stairwell is 
requifeu. Tne exterior glass wall encmsing the 3 exrerior sides of me egrass smir can remain. Tne srair IS 
orlsnrdd ai 90 U8prees to In8 Qarap exxleriff wall. Tne '180 degree rule" requires B 2-Hour fire saparalidn 
assembly, including stairwell Bnmnm dabr ana frame, DBnNeen me Garage pmper and the sraimall. This 
wall musr extend i 0 either side and above and below rne srairwefl ai eacn level. The separation wall can 
De formea witn the p.c. concrere panel elements already uTilizad tor the garage exterior spandrel syst~rn. 
Tn@ sum af me norizonm travel at the garage level and the vertical travel distance trauerwd wimin tne 
exit stair (measurM in the plane of the ueaa nosing [Section 7.6.41) cannot exceed the 300' maximum 
Travel Ulsrance aUowea for an Open PWkUIQ Structure witnouf an automatic lire suppression system. 

3* The western exit stairwelt already complies with the enclosure requremenrs tired above. Tne stairwell 
windaw occurs in the exterior wall in 1 ao degree relalionship (coplanar) wlm the extenor wails eimer siae. 

4. Tim wesiern ElevvdtorlSm Tower functms do not exlcncl a w n  to tne Congress Street Level. but stop E9 
SuD Level 5 (el. 83'1 1 w"). There are 2 EntrancWExrr locarions for me Garage Aaabon, am? 8 Congress 
Street, the other Q the Access Road. (an internal gara c~nrmlle.d drive through nas been proviUerY @ the 
Congress Street Level hervveen the NBW Addition and the Exlsring Garage). 

9. Tne openings proviuea for natural ventllatbn at me Qarage Addition contorm (at a minimum) to NFPA 
101-2003 Sectron 3.3217.7 Open Pafking strucrure. ".....has wail openings open TO the annosphere, tor 
an area of not ;ess man 0.1 3 [square meren] (1.4 sq. ft.) for eacn linear 305 mrn (12') af its exterior 
penmeter. Such openings are disrribured aver ar least 40 percent of rlle builciing perimeter.. ..". 

6. As an accessory use to a pnvate facility me Garage AaQition nas Oeen aesignea for the use of statf and 
nospital visnors. 

Helipwt 
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Project 
Comm. Nos. 09873, 04677.04678.&8?9,04682 
Subject MMC PfOJI?ctS Plan Rebiew 
Confsrsnce Dats October 26.2m5/ 1 (0 3 pm 

Department of Public Safery. Offlce of State F1r8 Marsnai 

T-910 P 27/33 F-215 

meeting with Stepnen Doage IDDk piace on June 25.2002 with the Schematic Design and Design 
Development phases of work by TROQ MMC ana primarily concerned ? h ~  aesign of m e  Charles Streel 
Project (Women & Infants Builang). 
SuDsequent CommunICaKLllon was mainrained over me 3-year inrerim in me form of Coae Analyses and various 
updates, as regular MMC meetings and presentarians to the City of Pdnlana Building, Fire am Plannmg 
Oi-ticials occurred and rhe ueslgn and praining pnases for the Increasing nurnD&r 01 prqocrs cfeveloped. 

Rashld Ashraf openecl the meering wim a MMC Campus overview Df ai; The projects now encornpassea within 
the current Scops uf Work.- (subsequenr dlscumon of pertinent regulatory issues to follow Scape description) 

NEW Garage Additlt%I (04678) can De consiaerea as an extensIan of the Exlsting 70 srory Open Palking 
Srrucrure easrwarcls W I I ~  a 7Yz stow, 497 car expansion. Existing and New constitute ane srructure on the 
same IOC fronting on Congress Street tne nonnem DourMary at tne hospttal campus. The Occupancy 
classrflcairon will be Ordinary Hazard, Storage (Sect. 42.8.1.5, NFPA 101 -2003) or Low Hazard, Srorage, 
Use Group S-2 (Table 3: 1.3, BOCA 1999). The Construction Type w~ll be classified as Type I I  11 1 [NFPA] 
am Type Z€3 [BOCA i 9991 rospomivaly. A futuro 2 X - s i o ~  verrlcal expansion of tne New Garage Additlon 
IS posSiDlt? and the structure has been designed accordingly. A drive rhrougn COnneCtiOn [gate cantrolled] 
Derween rne New Aadjtion and me Exisfing Garage occurs only Q the Congress Srroet level A Retail 
Occupancy, rncidental to the predominant vehicular Storage occupancy. w2s ncarporarea into the design 
Q tne Congress Street SidewatK level as a result of me C~ty at Portland Planning Board Design Revlaw. 

A Helipmi (04682) has been designed for tocation Q the top level ot the Existmg Garags at its east We.  
The Heiip0t-t Pad connects to an Elevator am Egress stair tower located bemeen the Exlstrng Garage ana 
the New Garage AclQition. Toe elevators will QouDie (with authorized key control) as the direct Trauma 
service conneclian Detureen HelrpaU am BasementlGrouna L e v ~ l  Bridge access to the MMC acute clinical 
services or as normal passenger service for usors of tne New Garage Aaattion only. The Existing Garage 
has its own independent passenger elevator smite and ex11 stairways. 

A Pedestrian Walkway Two Level Elevated Bridge an4 Connector Corrlaor SyStem (04679) cQnneaS The 
entire Qarage structure to the MMC Hospital on both the Basernenr and Ground Floor Levsls, rhe 
Basement Level UedlcaTM to clinical and tne Ground Level to public functions. The Pedestrian Walkway 
Briage spans me Access Roaa (formerly called Crescent Street) and is fully enclosed and equippec] w i n  
an automarc sprinkler system. Per Section 3106.0, Pedestrian Walkways, BOCA 1999. 2- Hour flre 
separarion assemmies at eacn ena occur ar me interraces witn me Garage anq rhe L.L. Bean Building & 
Connector. The Bean Connector links directly to the existing LL. Bean and Richards Buildings as well BS 

Io tne New Charles Street Building, tnuf wing togerner tne nORnern ana sournem halves ot the MMC 
Campus with integral circulation roLltes. Parallel wvnn tne n o m  fawaae of tne Ricnards Building the T- 
snapeu "neaci" [in plan] ot me Connector comaor extenas to the Cnaries Street Bur!aing on the east and 
me Bean Elevarors on rhe wesr. The Main Elsctric Vault will De locareu unclemeam tne current 
ambulqnce courtyard at the north side of the Richards Budding, and will be accessed from m e  new tunnel 
connecting the ChWleS Street Building Sub Baoernenr and L.L. Bean Building Sub Basement Lewis. A 
S m n d  EnrranceiExit from tne Vaun a1 me opposite wall mat opens Uirectly M m e  Access Road is also 
pmwded. 

STruClure wrn a Basemen1 info which the fuhm exp8nSlW of The oxir1lng ER and AmDulance Bays are 
anrapated. Above Ihe Basemenr I M r 8  are 4 Clinical Flwrs and a full Mecnanical Floor. A future aUditrOr! 
of 2 Clinical Floors is projecteu. The Charles Sveer Budding a h a  rhe existing 12-srory Rlcnafas Builarng 

New Charles Strscrt Building (04673) is dedcared to Women's and Infani's Servaas. It is a 5-srory 
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Praject Depanmsnt of Public Safety, Office of State Ftre Marshal 
Cornm. Nos. 04673,046'77.04678.04679.64882 
Subject MMC Projectf Plan Review 
Conference Dats October 26.20651 1 io 3 pm 

T-910 P . t 8 / 3 3  F-219 

9 its 8891 f€Cacl@ wltn a 24" seismic separarron. Born me west and east ext8riOr walls of me Charles 
Street and Ricnaras Bulaings, fespectivety, will be consrructed as continuous 2- Hour flre separation 
assemblies. The existing Ritnarus Building window occurrina ai tns Interface will be linea wrm 2- Hour 
fire separation closures. The only passage openings between rnese IWQ structures will occur ar m e  
Basemenr, Ground and 3" Floor levels. wrth eam opening closed by double 2- Hour Fire separahon 
assemblies. A Mern Entrance LoDby[conforming ID the BOCA1999 Code tor both Arcnitecrural and 
StfuCUral elements) will be providea at the Ground Floor Level of tho Rlcnards Building on m e  Bramnalt 
Street (southern) side of the Campus. The CnWs Street Building wVill have an Occupancy classification 
as a New HealtnCare Hospital Qccupancy {NFPA 101-2903. Chapter 18) ana use Group 1-2 Inairurronai, 
Hospiral (BOCA 1999). Construction Type I (332) (NFPA 101) &Type 13 (BOCA 1999) classification will 
appiy respectively. 

CUP Central Utility Plant (04873) will De Duilt into t h e  western hillside s:te of the hospital Campus Denind 
tne L.L Bean Building wilh frontage on Qilman Street. The Powor plan1 is Ciassilied for Occupancy unaer 
NFPA 101- 2003 as a Specal Purpose lnaustrial Occupancy, OrUin&ry Hazard, and as Use Group F.1, 
Factory anu tndustrial Use Group, Moderare Hawa under BOCA 1999. I1 is designed tor Type 1 {332) 
Cansfrucridn ClaSsilicatiOn under NFPA 141 ana Type 16 under BOCA 1989, respeccauely. t h e  choice of 
Construction 'Typo was DasN upon the fact that 8s an accessory building providing crllical support t o  a 
hospital campus wirn acule care faciiirier it mua contfnue in service at all tirne5, befitting rhe level of 
Healthcare services It maintains. The main utility lines will run eastward under the Access Road and rum 
inro the L.L.Bean Building for distribubon mere OF tnrougn the sub Basement tunnel ra me Cnarles Strew 
Bullding. Utility connections will also be mads a Khe Electrical Vault and the Garage Audition. 

The overall bfelgafety Plan5 @ the Basamsnr and Oraunci Levels were reviewed In OrOlW to describe the 
Ibc~c~on' of fire separation assemblies between 1he various new and existing struclures. 

Derailed Cock Analyses underpinning the design lor eacn of me projects comprising the overall Scope 01 
Work ar Mama Medical Center have been submitlW as part of the Qocumenration record 16 130tl7 PI%. 
Augusta and Ciry of Portlanu Inspection Senices Officials (Stephen B. Dodge and Michael J. Nugent, 
respectively). Maine Msaical Center (c/o Hank Dum, P.E.) also has men furnished with cbpies. Tnese 
Analyses have been per~dclicaily upaateu aut required, and wdl cdnrrnue ro De Kept currenr wiih all parties. 

Michael Nugent, Manager of inspectton Servlces forwardad a lese~ Uara OctotJer 20,2004 to Hank Dunn 63 
Maine Medical Center Re: BuilQng Permns 041455,041 451 B 041 450. Tnerein, ne confirmed that applicntions 
and part14 documents were recejvea for tne MMC FrOJfXts (which he specifcally enurnsrated) on 9/24/04 ana 
~npuneci for rsvlew on 9/28/04. Wiialng W e  comfliance review commenced on 1 W4/04. "Because the 
suumissions and review commenced prior IO 1 WIW, tne prop3 will be reviewed unuer me I999 W C A  
CoUe, as e pending application. I will keep you advised of questlano, comments or ISSUBS mat arise as me 
documents are reviewed. 
Please be advised that the permcrs cannot be Issued unnl ail appllmble fees are para, Stare mu Local reviews 
an4 approvals are in place and all prt-perminlng condltions are completed." 
A copy of  he amve referencea communccatm is attached for record purposes incluaing me Building Code 
Certificate, Certificate of Design and Accessibility Cemfficate for each MMC project comprising the current 
MMC Scope of Work Attacheu, as listed, are .separate Budding Cbae Cemlicates tor Structural Systems: 
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Pmpd 
Comm. Nos. 1?46M,64677,O4678,D4679,04662 

Conference Date 

Depanmenr of PuDl~c Safety. Office of State Fire Marshal 

October 26.2905/ 1 16 3 pm 
Subject MMC PraJeCK Plan RCVICW 

1. NFPA 418 - 2001 Section 3.4 Means of Egress states "At least two approved means of egress from N7e 
rmhcp landing pna edp  mall be pr0viC)eU and shall be remorely locaw from each arher to the extent 
practical". The IWO means prOvlQed are remare, one f4 tne ElevarorESW Tower Rewean 1ht3 Existing and 
N e w  Garage Addition, m e  otner an exterior steel egmrs smir to the Eximng Gai'age Roof deck from wnicfl 
at least Orvp existing exr? Slairs are located well within Tho m i m u m  travel drslmces required. The YelipaU 
area is 31K)O SP (60'xW); tne maximum potential nurnmr or occupants on the Helipad is so !ow thar 
exsting Life/Safety means in place Q me Existing Garage roof will not De adversely effectea. 

I Main Electrfc Vault and Sub Basement Tunnel between Charles Streut and L.L. Bean Bulldings 
1. A temporai'y exit stair @ the east (Ctlarles stfeet Building) and ot ttw TuRnf3l will nor De fq . i red  it the 

Tunnel is cmed ~ t t  during consuuciion until me Cnarles Buildin~ IS completed. As long as ttle Uectric 
Vault BXR Uirectly onto the Access Raad 13 maintained and there 19 a second means of egross tnrough rhe 
L.L. Bean Builu~ng LiWSatety measures WOIJIO De aeemed adequare. 

New Charles S t m t  Building 
1 . StephM b d g a  requested anorner meeting IO review the Charles Street Project at The 100% cornpletian 

level or me Cancraa Docwnenrs, mlcn revlew snorrld en~ornpass m e  Mechanical. Elecsncal and 
PlumDing documentation as Well. 

2. Since rnc inhal fevlew meeting on June 25,2002 Lhere nave bean few suUStanIive ~ a n g ~ ~  To the prians. IT 
IS anticipates tnar a Qecision @ill be made by MMC to expana the existing Emergency Department into the 
Basemsnr level of me Charles Street Building with Ambulance Bay access to the ED unaerneatn tns First 
Floor Anre Parturn Unit. 

3. Tne double 2 Hour tire rated exlerior wall separation (west exterior wall Q the Cnarles Street and east 
exterior wall Q the Existing Rcnaras BbiilUinp) with 24" seismic joint remains as previously pres6nleU. 
MMC will provide permission to remave parr of m e  Ricnards exterior wall from me tnsrcls lo enable 
verification that the exlStIng wall provides the equivalent of 2 Hour rated constructibn. 

4 CUP cwmii uwliry mant 
1. MMC has verified thai The Existing L.L. Bean 8uilding is Type 1 A Construction (per applicable BOCA 

Code) an4 Type 1 443 (per NFPA 101 Life/Safety oesigna~ion). 
2. Srepnen Doclge confirmed that the Occupancy Classification of the Central utilhy Plant as a SpeCral 

Purpose lndustriai Occupancy, Ordinary Harard (Section 3.3.152.8.3, NFPA 7 07 -2003) IS approprate. 
(BOCA 1999 equivalent is use Group F-1, Factory and Industrial use Group, Moderate Hazara). 
(Constructcon Type I (332) by NFPA 101 -2003 & Type 1 B by BOCA 1993). 

3. The CUP was designed for classiflCaliMla5 Construction Type I (3321, (NFPA 101-2003) and Type 18, 
(BOCA 1999). 

4. Technically the fV8 separation distance deficiencies b6twWrl the new CUP (F-1) and the existing L.L. 
Bean Building (1-2) woulo require mar me e m  wall of the Power Piant ce designed as a 3 Hour fire rated 
wall by the BOCA 1999 Code. At tne time tnat the Bean Building w&s designed Type 1A constructtlon only 
allowed Unlirnrtecl Floor areas (Table 503). S m e  that time Type 15 allows unlimited tloor area. use of 
sOCA 1999 Section 503.1 -2, Buildings on m e  lot, would obviate the nrsci for fire rated provisions ai r h s  
east extenor wall of me Power Plant. Tne CUP will be protecleu w m  an aufmaIc fire suppression 
spram. Stepnen Ooage indicated rhat the Departrnenr 01 PuDlic Safety would not requlrs tne Constrliaion 
of a fire rated exbrior east wall due to the proxtrn~ty between tne SP lndustr~al Occupancy mu me 
naaiKWe Occupancy in this circumstance. 
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Cllenr 

Project NOS. 

Mcaing Title 

Meeting Type 

Participants 

Maine Medical Center Dutfltme 

04673,04677,04678,04679 8 04682 Locarian 
Department ot Public Safety 
Office of State Fire MarSnal 
f i re Prevention Division 
161 Srats H o u ~  Srarion 
Auguera, Maine 04333-01 64 

FacilitateU by 

Maine Medical Center Projects Plan 
Review 
State of Malne Copies 

Stephen B. Dodge 

Prepared by 

TRO 
Rashia Asnraf 
Brad Swallom 
Bailey Silberl 

October 26, 2005/1 to 3 pm 
DPS Augusta, Maine 

Stepnen 8. Doage, 
Public Safety Inspectar 
Plans Review Supervisor 

Bailey Silberl 

Kerth Davis 
Dan Dougnty 
Hank Dunn 
Steve Osrapower 
Dana Cooper 
Ricnara Cob 
Jarnle Newon 
Paul Konz 
Mark Gagnan 
Mike Carr 
Dan McDonald 
George wnne 
K m h  Garratt 
Bob Higgins 
Frank Cnang 
~ o n n  viapiano 
Nick 6roaks 
Brad Swaliom 

Giuseppi Colosimo 
Paula Paorini 

The current meeting was scnedulea wrrn ST~phen Dodge upon achievng t h e  90% completion level of 
Connructian Documentation for the abbv8 referenced Maine Medical Center Projects. Tne prior face to face 

TRD / The Rlichle Otqanlrarion 

80 Bfrdoe Slreer Newcn, MA 024581 134 T 617.969 9400 F 817.332.4869 
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Silbert, Bailey 1 
I .  

From: SiIDefi. Bailey 
Sent: 
TO: , Rashid; Swattom, Brau 
Sent: 
TO: 
Cc: Davis, Kem DoughDQ mmc-org; DunnH@mmc.arg; Ostapower, Sfeve: Cooper, Dana; Coe, 

RtChara; Newton, Jamie: Kont. Paul; Gagnan, Mark; Carr, Micnaet: McDonald. Dan; White. George; 
Garrart, Keith; Higgins. Roberr; Cnang, Frank; Viapiano, Jonn; BroaKs, Nick; Swarlam, Brad; 
Colasirno, Giuseppe; Paolinr, Paula 

wim stepnen B. Dodge Q DPS1Sme Fire Marshai's Otfice, Aupus!a, ME,, 10/26/05 
Subject; Mains Meuicat Center; TRO Comrn. #'s04673,04677,04678,04678 B 04682; MlnuIes of Meeting 

Stephen 8. Doago, 

Please find me electronic file af the minutes of the meeting neld at your onice on 10/26!05 wifn Rashid Ashraf, 
BraU Swaliam and myselt, at1 represenilng TRO, to review the MMC Projects. 

Conracl me if you have difficulty In receipt of tnls file. 

Harclcoples 01 me Minutes, Ihe Building Permtrs (City of Portland Building Code CendrcaIes referenced in the 
minutes) and updated ventilation calCulaUOn3 to matcn me Garage Addinon Elevation design  revision^ resulting 
trom Me City Planning Design Review Process will be forwarded under separate cover 
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Maine Meplcar Center Hank Dum. P.E. 22 Bramtia% streel 
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1 Feu-EX 
Monuay am 

10/24io5 

We are transmitting the following: RE: [late: 

Prints For your use Mano Medical Center Octopsr ~1,2005 

Specilicaribns 0 As requested Multiple Projecrs Q MMC 

PropOSBl Far rewew 8. mrnrnenl Code Analysis for Each M o v e  C a m .  P: 
Other (CMe Analyses) $i Other Meei1ng(lO/2&05) Mditional information Line 3 04679 000 

Comments: Hank, Attached plsass find your mpks of rarirrur Code Analyaea af the various proieds 
comprising MMC work. Also attached is a r o p y  Ofthe Transmlttal sent  to Srephen Dodge listing out, item by 
irtm what is included in this package. The lining desoribes what y w ,  and any others lo whom copies ware 
furnished, rsceiwd. 

It shotdd prave to be a gwd reminder prior to t h  meeting. Rashid will be bringing H size copies of dmwingc 
IO assist wfth Stephen Dodge's review on Weantsday. 

copy lo: 

Kwn Davis (Tr Only) 

Paula Paolini 

RamO Ashraf 
Signed: 

If QmLcKJsures are no1 as nared, @ease norrfy us ar once. 

TRO I Tne Ritchie Orpanizaarion 

80 Bndge Street, Nevrton. MA 01458-1134 T 81796834W F 617'3324669 
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Bailey 

It enclosures are not as noted, pioafo notify us ar once 

. --- . -  . 



~ 2- 14-05 12 :45m F rom-TRWTHE R ! TCH IE ORGAN I ZATl ON 6 1 r 3 3 2 4 ~ e  
I 

PrQpcl Maine Meaical Center 

S u b j d  LoDDy/Garage/HdipoN,U P 
Conference Dare 1 02Ioper 2003 

Comm. No, 4673,4677,wa. 

r -g io  P 33/33 F-ti5 

a) Height of the new garage was within tha,75' limit BrlU would 901 De an issue for a high rrse 
interpretatJon. But Moulcl Me two flaars8added. ir mignr DU an issue. 

3) Heliport: 
a1 TRO IO confirm if me structure wBre protwed DY foam suppression system. 

a) LE, MCDduga!l was concerned aWu1 noise impact. Tam noted the hospital haU mea a consultant 
to ensure the project was dwgned 10 We current published zonng ordnance. Hank addea a 
substantial part ot the bullUrng was kxam airectty opposite an open parklng lor ana street to 
mincrnlze the n o i s  Impact. 

b) Mike to check me 15' ulstance of tne transformers lrom the norm face of tne Ouilang was 
adequbre. 

5) Code update: 
a) Mike m1eU the State of Maine might change the BOCAcode w tntitmatlanal Bulldlng Code 

beQlnninQ 2004, ne added mat the state had no1 UXiUecl on tne enent of me implementation. Tom 
auggesteu aesgn team to meet with h m  somer~ms in November for upaate. 

Po81 Mcatina Note. 
TRO 1onNaraoci outlme specilications at the Helip0f-I Pricing set aated August 1, 2003 and FAA Analysls 
aaiea June 26,2003 tQ Mike Nugent on October 7,2603. 



389 Congress St.rm 315 
Portland, ME 04101 
Phone: (207)874-8700 
Fax: (207)874-8716 

facsimile transrnittal 

TO: Rashia Asraf From: Mike Nugent 
4 

Fax: 617-332-4669 Date: October 7, 2004 

Phone 617-969-9400 Pages: 4 

0 Urgent 0 For Review Please Comment El Please Reply I7 Please Recycle 

a a a a a a a a a 0 

nf Perm< n A l  AS1 f l A l A 5 n  & O A l A 5 5  fnr t-mn 

and need the following documents: 
1) Attached are Local Certification that need to be completed and returned for each permit. 
2)  Please forward the Geo-technical report for the project. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



December 14,2005 
C o r n .  No. 4678 

Mr. Michael Nugent 
Inspectional Services Manager 
Housing & Neighborhood Services Division 
Planning & Development Department 
City Hall Rom 3 15 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04 101 

The Ritchie Organization 

80 Bridge Street 

Newton. MA 

02458 

T 61 7.969.9400 

F 617.332 4669 

www,troarch.com 

RE: WAIVER REQUEST FOR MAINE MEDICAL CENTER PROPOSED GARAGE 
ELEVATOR HEIGHT 

Dear Mr. Nugent, 

This letter is a request on behalf of Maine Medical Center for a waiver on Table 406.4 of the 
1999 BOCA code related to restriction of building height of a 2B structure to 100 feet as it 
pertains to the proposed elevator tower servicing the garage and heliport. 

The proposed garage elevator tower exceeds the 100-foot limit on height by approximately 23 
feet when calculating the mean grade around both the proposed garage and the existing garage 
when calculated as a single structure. 

If the proposed garage is separated from the existing garage and viewed as an independent 
structure then the discrepancy is reduced by only four feet, still exceeding the height limitation by 
19 feet. In either case the elevator tower is in excess of the allowed height by Table 406.4. 

The proposed seven story garage and its future proposed three additional floors do not exceed 100 
feet nor, would the portion of the elevator tower that services the garage if taken by itself. 
However to service the heliport on the adjacent existing garage it is necessary to extend the 
elevator tower, which then causes it to exceed the limitation. This additional height includes an 
elevator landing to service the heliport pad and ramp, the elevator override and mechanical room. 
All heights related to these functions have been kept to a functional minimum and are necessary 
in order to have a functional heliport. 

While the garage structure is a type 2B construction of precast concrete elements the elevator 
tower is the equivalent of a type 1B construction with 12 inch thick wall panels and 8 inch thick 
concrete planks. While the building must be rated by its lowest rated element the elevator tower 
does meet the intent of safety for an unlimited height designation. In addition the egress stairs in 
the tower are in a two hour enclosure further adding to the safety of the occupants of the tower. 

The height of the elevator tower as well as the design of the proposed heliport has been reviewed 
and approved by the FAA as meeting all their criteria. 

http://www,troarch.com


As the heliport is a function of improving the public’s welfare it is being asked that this height 
limitation be waived for the elevator tower based on this function. This site was selected after 
considerable study as it offered the safest helicopter flight path, landing site and direct connection 
the hospital’s Emergency Department. Relocating to another site would not be in the interest of 
the public as one or more of the criteria would be compromised. 

We believe that the elevator tower meets the intent of the code related to lifekafety and the 
building code for an unlimited height designation of a 1B construction and that the safety of the 
public would not be compromised by this waiver. It is only due to the critical need for the heliport 
we would consider or request this waiver. 

We thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if you require further 
information. 

Very truly yours, 

TRO/THE RITCHE ORGANIZATION 

W. Keith Davis, AIA 
Vice Presidenflrincipal 

WKD/ra 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
Department of Building Inspections 

Cost of Construction $ Icg 
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